HOUSE No. 2308

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Louis L. Kafka

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act relative to creditable service for Robert Iantosca, an employee of the Department of Revenue.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Louis L. Kafka	8th Norfolk
James K. Hawkins	2nd Bristol

HOUSE No. 2308

By Mr. Kafka of Stoughton, a petition (accompanied by bill, House, No. 2308) of Louis L. Kafka and James K. Hawkins for legislation to provide certain creditable service for retirement purposes to Robert Iantosca, an employee of the Department of Revenue. Public Service.

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE HOUSE, NO. 1406 OF 2017-2018.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-First General Court (2019-2020)

An Act relative to creditable service for Robert Iantosca, an employee of the Department of Revenue.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 Section 1: Notwithstanding any general or special law to the contrary, the state retirement
- 2 board is hereby directed to grant two (2) years, two (2) months and twenty Six (26) day of
- 3 creditable service to Mr. Robert Iantosca, an employee of the Department of Revenue, for the
- 4 period beginning January 2, 1997 through March 27, 1999.
- 5 Section 2: The Commonwealth of Massachusetts is hereby directed to reimburse the state
- 6 pension fund an amount equal to any and all payments that Mr. Iantosca would have made to the
- 7 pension fund during the period beginning January 2, 1997 through March 27, 1999, including
- 8 any interest owed.

- 9 Section 3: The state retirement board is hereby further directed to grant Mr. Iantosca full
- 10 credit for all funds reimbursed by the Commonwealth.